
Queen's Park Consultative Group

Date: WEDNESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: WALK TO BEGIN AT 3.00 PM AND THE MEETING WILL BEGIN AT

4.00 PM AT QUEEN'S PARK OFFICE, QUEEN'S PARK, LONDON, NW6

Members: Karina Dostalova (Chairman)
Anne Fairweather (Deputy Chairman)
Ruby Sayed
John Blandy (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association)
Virginia Bonham Carter (Ark Franklin 
Primary School)
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association)

Giovanna Torrico (Friends of Salusbury 
School)
Vicky Zentner (Kensal Rise Residents 
Association)
Councillor James Denselow (London 
Borough of Brent)
Councillor Neil Nerva (London Borough of 
Brent) 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood (London 
Borough of Brent)

Enquiries: Leanne Murphy
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Refreshments will be served in the Queen’s Park Café at 3.45 pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24 April 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. ACTIONS SHEET
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. QUEEN'S PARK PUBLIC TOILET REDEVELOPMENT
Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath.

For Discussion
(Pages 11 - 70)

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE
Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath.

For Discussion
(Pages 71 - 76)

a) Appendix 1 - Open Spaces Departmental Events Policy One     (Pages 77 - 88)

b) Appendix 2 - Open Spaces Events Policy Part Two                  (Pages 89 - 104)

c) Appendix 3 - Queen's Park Event Application Form 2019      (Pages 105 - 120)

7. FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 & 2020/21
Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath.

For Discussion
(Pages 121 - 138)

8. QUESTIONS

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting is 27 March 2019 at 4.00pm.



QUEEN'S PARK CONSULTATIVE GROUP
Tuesday, 24 April 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Consultative Group held at Queen's 
Park Office, Kingswood Avenue, London NW6 6SG on Tuesday, 24 April 2018 at 

4.00 pm

Present

Members:
Karina Dostalova (Chairman)
Ruby Sayed
Virginia Bonham Carter (Ark Franklin Primary School)
John Blandy (Queen's Park Area Residents' Association)
Vicky Zentner (Kensal Rise Residents’ Association)

Officers:
Leanne Murphy
Alistair MacLellan
Bob Warnock

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Superintendent of Hampstead Heath

Richard Gentry - Constabulary & Queen's Park Manager
Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Anne Fairweather, Helen Durnford and Giovanna 
Torrico.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 be 
approved. 

Matters Arising

Grant funding opportunities

In response to a query regarding potential funding opportunities from the 
London Borough of Brent and the Wembley Stadium Trust (WST), the Director 
of Open Spaces advised that the general approach of the Department was to 
work with a broad range of funding partners to secure funding for new projects. 

It was noted that currently no bid has been made to the WST. Officers have 
reviewed the WST funding criteria and will seek to identify future projects from 
the Management Plan and Divisional Plan. Officers are currently working in 
partnership with the Lawn Tennis Association to promote the City of London’s 
Tennis Officers. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Chairman noted that the four Open Spaces Chairmen recently met and 
requested a list of potential external grant funding opportunities. In addition, the 
Open Spaces Chairmen have recently met to discuss and prioritise a list of 
improvement projects applicable to a new source of internal funding 

The Chairman noted that the timing of the meeting, two weeks before the local 
elections, has likely impacted on Local Councillor’s availability to attend. A 
Member noted that they had a contact at the London Borough of Brent and 
agreed to share their contact details with the Director. The Director noted that 
the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee would be meeting with the 
new Council leaders after the May 2018 elections. 

4. ACTIONS SHEET 
The Group noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon.

The Town Clerk agreed to add a numbers column for actions on all actions 
sheets going forward.

Grant funding for toilet block

The Chairman advised that a specific disability access application had been 
funded elsewhere by the City Bridge Trust (CBT). Officers will consider whether 
a CBT application would be applicable to funding the Queen’s Park toilets. 

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Superintendent and the following 
points were made:

Projects and Programmes

Play Area Toilets and Sandpit Redevelopment

 The Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager drew Member’s attention to 
the timeline provided for work to the play area toilets and sandpit project. 
It was noted that as the planned work for the play area alone exceeded 
£50K, it was suggested that these projects would become one larger 
capital project. 

 In response to a query regarding the high cost of the sandpit project, 
Members were advised that this was inclusive of installation and 
equipment including a water feature, natural rocks and wooden 
structure. 

 The Superintendent advised that the Park Manager had met with a 
colleague from the City Surveyors Department again regarding the play 
area toilet block to discuss the refurbishment and development of the 
existing structure in an attempt to improve the facility. He noted that 
there was suspected subsidence and, following CCTV 
[...]
t, were not highlighted 
enough in the plan.

5.2 Appendix 2 - Queen's Park Proposed 2018 Schedule of Events 

Members considered a report regarding the proposed Queen’s Park 2018 
Schedule of Events. 

5.3 Appendix 3 - 2018/19 Divisional Plan (Including 4th Quarter Status 
& Update for 2017/18 Divisional Plan) 

Members considered a report regarding the 2018/19 Divisional Plan. 

5.4 Appendix 4 - 2018/19 Annual Work Programme 

Members noted the Queen’s Park 2018/19 Annual Work Programme for 
Cyclical Works and Projects. 

The Chairman noted that written comments on Appendix 3 and 4 were 
welcome. 

6. QUESTIONS 
Members were advised that Queen’s Park would be hosting its first wedding on 
the bandstand on Saturday 28 April 2018. Members were pleased and 
suggested capturing this occasion on social media as a first for the Park. In 
response to a question, Members were advised that weddings and civil 
ceremonies are being promoted via the City of London Corporation website. 

Page 7



7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business. 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The date of the next meeting on 31 October 2018 was noted. 

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



Queen’s Park Consultative Group

Actions

Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update

1. 24 April 2018 Investigate if resources can be pooled with the London 
Borough of Brent to reduce costs and confirm if the costs of 
removal by the City of London’s corporate provider were still 

cheaper than the London Borough of Brent.

Park Manager Update at 31 Oct 2018 meeting

2. 24 April 2018 Highlight the two water fountains in the Park on the map for 
the public.

Park Manager Update at 31 Oct 2018 meeting

3. 24 April 2018 Investigate adding a short message onto the tennis booking 
confirmation email asking members of the public to take their 

litter home with them.

Park Manager Update at 31 Oct 2018 meeting

4. 24 April 2018 The draft Events Policy (Part 2) to be brought to the October 
2018 meeting for the Group’s feedback.

Superintendent Update at 31 Oct 2018 meeting

5. 24 April 2018 Part 1 of the Events Policy to be circulated to Members for 
information

Town Clerk Update at 31 Oct 2018 meeting

6. 24 April 2018 A further draft Queen's Park Woodland Walk Management 
Plan to be presented at the October QPCG meeting for 

comment prior to sign off next year.

Superintendent Update at 31 Oct 2018 meeting

7. 24 April 2018 Members to send additional written comments or ideas on 
the draft Queen's Park Woodland Walk Management Plan to 

the Park Manager.

All Update at 31 Oct 2018 meeting

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Queen’s Park Consultative Group

Actions

Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update

8. 24 April 2018 Members to be provided with an update on the feasibility 
study re: the toilets

Superintendent Update at 31 Oct 2018 meeting

P
age 10



Committee(s) Dated:

Queen’s Park Consultative Group 31 October 2018

Subject:
Queen’s Park Public Toilet Redevelopment 

Public

Report of:
Bob Warnock, Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
Report author:
Richard Gentry, Open Spaces Department

For Discussion

Summary

This report provides Members with an update on the suggested designs and costs 
associated with the redevelopment or rebuilding the Queen’s Park Public Toilets 
adjacent to the Children’s Play Area. 

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

 Members provide feedback on the Queen’s Park Public Toilet 
refurbishment and rebuild options 1a and 2a, and in particular in relation 
to the recommendation for option 1a to be value engineered.

 That the views and comments of the Queen’s Park Consultative Group 
be conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Committee at their meeting on 28 November 2018.

Main Report

Background
1. The Queen’s Park Public Toilets are located adjacent to the Play Area in the 

south west 
[...]

Committee(s) Dated:

Queen’s Park Consultative Group 31 October 2018

Subject:
Superintendent’s Update – Queen’s Park 

Public

Report of:
Bob Warnock, Superintendent of Hampstead Heath
Report author:
Richard Gentry, Open Spaces Department

For Discussion

Summary 

This report provides an update on the management of the Park and operational 
activities of the Queen’s Park Team since April 2018.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

 Members provide their views on the removal of a metal railing fence 
which surrounds an oak tree, as set out in paragraph 15.

 Members provide feedback on the proposed events for 2019, as set out 
in paragraph 30.

 Members views and feedback are sought in relation to the approval 
thresholds outlined in table 1 of the draft Policy, Appendix 2.

 That the view and comments of the Queen’s Park Consultative Group be 
conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee at their meeting on 28 November 2018.

Main Report

Operational Management
1. Having experience one of the hottest summers on record staff in the Park have 

continued to provide a range of services to visitors, including the facilitation of 
events and sporting activities and maintaining the Park and it’s features to a 
high standard.

2. Queen’s Park has been successful in 2018, receiving Green Flag and Green 
Heritage Awards for 2018/19 and achieved a gold standard at the recent 
London in Bloom Awards. These achievements recognise the quality of 
Queen’s Park and are a testament to the exceptional work of staff, volunteers 
and the support from the local community.

Projects and Programmes
3. The Park Manager is working with a consultant, The Park Agency, to develop 

further, the Queen’s Park Woodland Walk Management Plan. This piece of 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



work will expand on the earlier draft which was presented to the group at the 
last meeting April 2018. A further draft document will be presented for 
consideration in in April 2019.

4. The Park Manager is scoping out a proposal for a review of the Queen’s Park 
Conservation Management Plan 2014 - 2023. This plan was approved by this 
Group in June 2014 and the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Committee in September 2014. The Conservation Management Plan five 
year review is due to be undertaken in 2019. The review will ensure the Plan 
remains current and relevant. 

5. Separate reports covering the Public Toilets and Sandpit have been prepared 
for Members consideration.

6. Tennis Courts 1- 6 have been resurfaced. These works have been funded 
through the City Surveyor’s Department, Cyclical Works Programme. The 
courts will be painted and relined in the spring of 2019. 

7. The Park Manager will seek funding during the next round of applications from 
the Wembley National Stadium Trust, to fund the procurement of a tennis 
practice wall which could be installed by the tennis courts. Anticipated cost is 
between £1,500 - £2,000.

8. The Cyclical Works Programme has recently funded the repair of a section of 
broken fence on the Pitch and Putt course. 

9. The Park Manager will provide an update on the redevelopment of the 
Children’s Farm on the walk and at the meeting. 

10. The Park Manager has been approached by a small group from the local 
community who have proposed the first floor office space in the Park be utilised 
as a community space. The City Surveyor’s Dept. are considering how 
underused space could be used to greater benefit. The Park Manager has 
consulted with the Surveyor on the process and is in discussion with the City of 
London Procurement Team to seek expressions of interest as part of a tender 
process for the use of this space. The Park Manager will provide further 
information on this proposal at the meeting.

Sustainability
11. The Divisional Waste and Recycling Review is now well under way. Several 

options are being investigated to improve the current service, both in terms of 
sustainability
[...]
ny necessary works and monitoring for pest and diseases. 

15. The Park Manager seeks the views on this group regarding the removal of the 
metal railing which currently surrounds the old Oak tree adjacent to Kingswood 
Avenue. It is recommended that this railing be removed and a low level post 
and rope barrier be installed with updated interpretation relating to the tree 
(option B).
Options:
A. Retain the metal fence, renew interpretation (recommended/ not 

recommended) 
B. Remove the fence, replace with post and low rope and renew 

interpretation (recommended/ not recommended) 
C. Remove fence (recommended/ not recommended) 

Visitors and Community
16. The Park remains a busy destination with an estimated 850,000 visitor numbers 

between 1 April 2018 - 19 September 2018. The playground received 140,000 
visits during this period. Data is collated from pedestrian counters.

17. Local schools continue to use the Park for a variety of reasons, including visits 
to the farm and school sports days. The Park is in the process of organising 
bulb planting with local schools for October /November. In excess of 4,000 
bulbs will be planted which makes a spectacular display in the spring.

18. Junior Parkrun continues to be popular and successful, with positive comments 
from families attending with their children on a Sunday morning. This event 
does not involve any staff resource. 

19. A number of schools continue to hold their sports day events in the Park at the 
end of the summer term. In 2019, a formal booking process will be introduced, 
enabling the staff to have a better understanding of the Parks use for these 
types of events engage and to with the schools.

Page 73



20. A wedding ceremony was held on the Bandstand in April 2018. A confirmed 
booking is in place for June 2019. Working with the Division’s Communications 
Officer, the Park Manager will consider how the venue can be best promoted. 
There is also an opportunity to work in partnership with Urb
[...]
’s Park must be limited.

Other statutory provisions
Although, an events policy is only required for events held under the provisions of 
the City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Act 2018, for ease of use and 
consistency, the guidance in this Policy has been produced to cover all relevant 
events at Queen’s Park, irrespective of which statutory enabling power is being 
relied upon.

These include provisions under:
 Section 76 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907
 Section 19 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Further information about the legislative framework is provided in Appendix 1.

Byelaws
Regard must also be had to the byelaws that apply in Queen’s Park which can be 
found at https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/things-to-do/green-spaces/queens-
park/Pages/byelaws.aspx.

Page 93



4.Event Locations
Refer to the Schedule of Locations as presented in the map (Section 13).

Event locations are grouped into three broad zones. Event applications will be 
considered based on an assessment of the suitability of a location, including the 
local character of the location, the potential impacts on the fabric of the site and on 
the experience of Queen’s Park visitors and neighbours.

Zone A: Built facilities
Including hard-standing areas, café and terrace, sports facilities, e.g. pitch and putt 
course and other built facilities (for example the Children’s Farm, office meeting 
room, hard tennis courts, bandstand).

Zone B: Established Activity Areas
Including the main field, amenity grassed areas, formal grassed areas, bandstand 
environs, the Woodland Walk.

Zone C: Wider areas
Events will generally be excluded from the wider and natural areas of Queen’s Park.

Large walking and running events that cover a wider course will be limited to 
surfaced paths and existing routes. Exceptions may include running and orienteering 
events where routes will be planned in consultation with Ecologists and Arborists to 
maximise dispersal of parti
[...]
hange.

Signed 
(please type on emailed documents)
Print name

On behalf of (organisation)

Date

Please return this form together with your supporting documentation, by post, email or fax, to:

Post: City of London (Queen’s Park)
Event Licence Applications
Heathfield House
432 Archway Road
London, N6 4JH

Email: queens.park@cityoflondon.gov.uk

For office use only

Confirmed by Officer Events Group:  ______________________________________

Date of the Event _______________2019 Time of the Event ____________________________

Place of the Event _______________________________________________________________

No of people __________________________ Route Map ______________________

Liability Insurance ______________________   Risk Assessment _________________

Page 119

mailto:queens.park@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120



Committee(s) Dated:

Highgate Wood Consultative Group – For Discussion 

Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee – For 
Discussion

Queen’s Park Consultative Group – For Discussion 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee – For Decision

17 October 2018

29 October 2018

31 October 2018

28 November 2018

Subject:
Fees and Charges 2019/20 & 2020/21

Public

Report of:
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath
Report author:
Yvette Hughes – Open Spaces Department

For Discussion

Summary

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for a range of sports facilities 
and services provided at Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park for 
2019/20. In addition, the report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 
Weddings and Civil Ceremonies for 2020/21.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

 The Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee, Highgate Wood 
Consultative Group and Queen’s Park Consultative Group discuss the 
proposed fees and charges for 2019/20 and 2020/21, as set out in Appendix 
1 of this report.

 The views of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee, Highgate Wood 
Consultative Group, and Queen’s Park Consultative Group be conveyed to 
the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee at their 
28 November 2018 meeting.

 The Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee agree 
the proposed fees and charges for 2019/20 and 2020/21, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report.

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



Main Report

Background
1. Charges for the wide range of services, recreation and sporting facilities provided 

in all the City Corporation’s Open Spaces are reviewed annually, to ensure that 
prices and ticket options are relevant and appropriate. The current 2018/19 (and 
2019/20 Weddings and Civil Ceremony) charges for Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood and Queen’s Park were approved by the Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood and Queen’s Park Committee in November 2017.

2. The income generated from fees and charges contribute towards the cost of 
providing sports and recreational facilities across Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood and Queen’s Park.

Current Position
3. The Hampstead Heath Sports Advisory Forum have been consulted on the 

proposed sports charges for 2019/20. 
4. The proposed fees and charges include concessionary rates, offering a 40% 

discount on the standard adult charge, except where indicated.
5. The fees and charges are based upon benchmarking with other local providers, 

and this exercise was last carried out in 2015. A further exercise will be carried 
out in 2019.

6. The Lido has recently been benchmarked with other similar facilities across 
London.

7. Work over the past year to encourage the level of compliance for payment at the 
Bathing Ponds has seen a modest increase in income from these facilities. 
However, there is still further work that needs to be carried out in order to improve 
payment compliance, and this includes improved signage, payment methods and 
cash payment arrangements. Consequently, it is proposed that swimming 
charges are held at the current rates, as set out in

Minutes of the meeting


QUEEN'S PARK CONSULTATIVE GROUP
Wednesday, 31 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Consultative Group held at Park 
Manager's Office, Queen's Park, London NW6 on Wednesday, 31 October 2018 at 

4.00 pm

Present

Members:
Karina Dostalova (Chairman)
Ruby Sayed
Councillor Neil Nerva (London Borough of Brent)
John Blandy (Queen's Park Area Residents' Association)
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Area Residents' Association)
Giovanna Torrico (Friends of Salusbury School)

Officers:
Bob Warnock - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath
Richard Gentry - Constabulary and Queen's Park Manager
Colin Buttery
Leanne Murphy

- Director of Open Spaces & Heritage
- Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova, Virginia Bonham Carter and 
Vicky Zentner.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
There were none.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2018 be 
approved.

4. ACTIONS SHEET 
The Group noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided
thereon.

With regards to Action 1 concerning waste removal, Members were advised 
that there was an ongoing issue with the contractor who is the London Borough 
of Brent as a better service is received from the Corporation. The Director 
noted that Corporation’s contractor was up for renewal in November which 
would go to the Port Health Committee. he agreed to share the 2019 prices to 
establish if they were still cheaper than the London Borough of Brent.



Members were advised that Action 2 had not yet been completed as the water 
fountains had been vandalised. The Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager 
agreed to consider adding the locations to the map for the public when they 
were repaired.

With regards to Actions 6 and 7 concerning the draft Queen's Park Woodland 
Walk Management Plan, Members were advised that the Constabulary & 
Queen’s Park Manager was working with a contractor and a report would come 
to the Group in April. 

All other actions were complete or covered on the agenda. 

5. QUEEN'S PARK PUBLIC TOILET REDEVELOPMENT 
Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
providing an update on the suggested designs and costs associated with the 
redevelopment or rebuilding the Queen’s Park Public Toilets adjacent to the 
Children’s Play Area. The following points were made:

 The Superintendent explained cracks were identified following the 
original quotations to repair and decorate the toilets which resulted in 
seeking assistance for City Surveyors to price up plans and costs to 
completely redevelop. 

 It was noted that point 11 required updating to better reflect the 
background of the damage sustained. 

 Members were concerned by the new cost figure of £44k which was now 
five times more expensive as the original approximate project costs. 

 The Chairman stated that Members needed to consider the two options 
of refurbing the building which would make it fit for service or starting 
again with a new build which would take much longer. The Constabulary 
& Queen’s Park Manager advised that the he was engaging with 
surveyors for both options and had met with members of the community 
for feedback who preferred Option 2a. 

 A Member felt the building pre-dated 1980 as suggested in the report 
and was more likely 1960s.

 Members agreed that the cheapest option was not necessarily the best 
option and wanted to choose an option which would be an investment for 
the next 50 years. The Chairman requested that the surveyor comment 
on the lifespan of each option. 

 A Member recommended starting again to create a building that was 
better fitting with the aesthetic of Queen’s Park. 

 It was noted that a higher footfall was now visiting the Park with the 
regeneration of the South Kilburn area and the Chairman queried if there 
was any funding available. Members were advised that co-funding seal 



money was a possibility if the toilet were moved to an open side of the 
park offering 24-hour access becoming a changing places facility. It was 
noted that the deadlines to apply for seal funding were 31 December 
2018 and 24 June 2019. 

 It was noted that more families were now living in the area without a 
garden and more developments would increase this number making 
Queen’s Park the only Open Space available to them.

 The Superintendent advised that the costs were a realistic starting point 
based on analysis by architects and the exact figures would follow when 
the project went out to tender. These would be used as part of the 
capital bidding process and would be explained. 

 The Group were of the strong view that a new build was the best option 
and supported Option 2. However, they were concerned by the high 
costs and queried if solar panels could be considered over expensive 
green roof and doors. A Member suggested that a move to future 
sustainability through solar panels would be supported by the changing 
places project.

 The Chairman requested a timeline for funding, the architects and 
tendering from the surveyor to establish if seal funding was feasible in 
June.  

 A Member did not feel that a 24-hour toilet would be a good idea as it 
could potentially encourage homeless people.        

RESOLVED - that:-

 Members provide feedback on the Queen’s Park Public Toilet 
refurbishment and rebuild options 1a and 2a, and in particular in relation 
to the recommendation for option 1a to be value engineered;

 That the views and comments of the Queen’s Park Consultative Group 
be conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Committee at their meeting on 28 November 2018.

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Superintendent and the following
points were made:

 The Superintendent noted that the first three recommendations were the 
priority for discussion.  

Projects and Programmes

 Members were advised that an approach was made by a small group 
from the local community who have proposed the first-floor office space 
in the Park be utilised as a community space. It was noted that this was 



an underused space and the City Surveyor’s Department were in the 
process of seeking expressions of interest as part of a tender process for 
the use of this space. A licence would be issued as part of this tendering 
process.

 In response to a query regarding how the group found out about the 
space, Members were advised that they learnt about it from the café 
owners and subsequently contacted the Team.

 The Chairman queried whether this was a commercial or charitable 
organisation. The Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager advised that it 
was a commercial community group. 

 A Member advised that the space had previously been park keeper 
accommodation and did not feel it was a good idea to lose it to a 
commercial organisation when staff might need it in the future. The 
Chairman clarified that it was not a forever proposal. The Superintendent 
noted that the Park had 19 residential accommodation units.

 In response to a query regarding why the cost of the new toilet block 
could not be funded by £2m that was recouped from another residential 
venue, the Superintendent advised that this surplus had gone into a 
central pot and did not belong to Queen’s Park exclusively. 

 The Chairman stated that the space was not currently needed by staff 
and that the Park could benefit from the additional income. The 
Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager added that these were local 
meetings and there was a perceived lack of local community space.  

 A Member noted that there was an accessibility concern for entering the 
space.

 The Superintendent stated that more work was needed to access the 
best option use for the space. 

Ecology and Environment

 The Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager sought Member’s views 
regarding the removal of the metal railing surrounding the old Oak tree 
adjacent to Kingswood Avenue which was pointed out during the Group 
walk before the meeting. It was recommended that the railing be 
removed, and a low-level post and rope barrier be installed with updated 
interpretation relating to the tree (option B). Members agreed this was 
the best option. 

RESOLVED – That:-

 Members provide their views on the removal of a metal railing fence 
which surrounds an oak tree, as set out in paragraph 15;



 Members provide feedback on the proposed events for 2019, as set out 
in paragraph 30;

 Members views and feedback are sought in relation to the approval 
thresholds outlined in table 1 of the draft Policy, Appendix 2;

 That the view and comments of the Queen’s Park Consultative Group be 
conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee at their meeting on 28 November 2018.

7. APPENDIX 1 - OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL EVENTS POLICY ONE 
Members noted the draft Open Spaces Departmental Events Policy (Part One). 
Members were advised that the passing of the City of London Corporation 
(Open Spaces) Act 2018 had allowed the Corporation to develop a framework 
to guide its events on its Open Spaces. 

It was noted that Part One had already been approved but provided 
specification for Queen Park events. 

RECEIVED. 

8. APPENDIX 2 - OPEN SPACES EVENTS POLICY PART TWO 
Members noted the draft Open Spaces Events Policy (Part Two) and the 
following points were made:

 Members were advised that event locations are grouped into three broad 
zones with event applications to be considered based on an assessment 
of the suitability of a location, including the local character of the 
location, the potential impacts on the fabric of the site and on the 
experience of Queen’s Park visitors and neighbours: Zone A - built 
facilities, Zone B - established activity areas and Zone C - wider areas). 

 The Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager drew Member’s attention to 
Table 1 setting out the proposed Event Scale. Members agreed that the 
duration of large events should be changed to up to three days as three-
day events were not captured under large or major events. 

 With regards to how decisions were made, Members were advised that 
Members would be consulted on any event proposal referred to the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee for 
decision and that he Superintendent may also choose to consult the 
Group on medium and smaller events via email or post.

 Members were advised that the charging policy would differ for 
community and charitable events which would be assessed to determine 
an appropriate reduction or waiver of charges. 

 The Director of Open Spaces advised Members that the new Events 
Policy would encourage applicants to provide plans well in advance. 



 The Chairman stated the need to understand events being hosted at 
Queen’s Park and what/how they will benefit and in most cases the Park 
only receives a small rental. It was agreed that event details including 
the seven criteria to judge events against would be circulated to the 
Group via email for Member feedback.

 The Director of Open Spaces noted that just because an organisation 
was not for profit did not mean that they did not profit, e.g. cover of 
salaries, and that this should be taken into account when judging events. 

RECEIVED. 

9. APPENDIX 3 - QUEEN'S PARK EVENT APPLICATION FORM 2019 
Members noted the draft Queen’s Park Event Application Form.

RECEIVED. 

10. FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 & 2020/21 
Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding the proposed fees and charges for a range of sports facilities and 
services provided at Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park for 
2019/20 and the proposed fees and charges for Weddings and Civil 
Ceremonies for 2020/21. 

It was noted that a new section had been added (Remediation Deposit) which 
would cover charges incurred by events, e.g. water, electricity, etc, and this 
was linked to the Events Policy.   

In response to a question regarding trainers and dog walkers, the 
Superintendent advised Members that the charges incurred would depend on 
the numbers of people/dogs involved. It was agreed that work was needed to 
ensure the correct fee structure was implemented to cover these businesses 
that used the Park. 

RESOLVED – That:-

 The Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee, Highgate Wood 
Consultative Group and Queen’s Park Consultative Group discuss the 
proposed fees and charges for 2019/20 and 2020/21, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report;

 The views of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee, Highgate 
Wood Consultative Group, and Queen’s Park Consultative Group be 
conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee at their 28 November 2018 meeting.

11. QUESTIONS 
There was one question:



Pitch and Putt area
The Chairman advised Members that an enquiry had been made by a member 
of the public for the Group to review the policy for dogs to remain on a leash in 
the enclosed "Pitch and Putt" area at the centre of the Park in dedicated time 
slots (early morning and late afternoon). 

Members felt that it was not necessary to amend the policy as owners could 
safely exercise dogs off the leash at Tiverton Green and favoured people’s safe 
use of the Park over dogs. 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman advised Members that the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
and Queen's Park Committee Dinner would take place on 6 February 2019 at 
the Apothecaries’ Hall and invites would be sent to Members in due course. 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Members noted that the date of their next meeting would be on 27 March 2019 
at 4.00pm. 

The meeting ended at 5.14 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


